

ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಶಾಸನ ರಚನೆ ಸಚಿವಾಲಯ

ಅಧಿಸೂಚನೆ

(ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರ ದಿನಾಂಕ: ಡಿಸೆಂಬರ್ 16, 2010 ಭಾಗ-4 ಪುಟಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 352-353)

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: ಸಂವ್ಯಾಞ 43 ಕೇಶಾಪ್ತ 2010, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿನಾಂಕ: 21ನೇ ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್, 2010

2010ನೇ ಸಾಲಿನ, ಸೆಪ್ಟೆಂಬರ್ 27ನೇ ದಿನಾಂಕದ ಭಾರತ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಗೆಜೆಟ್‌ನ ವಿಶೇಷ ಸಂಚಿಕೆಯ ಭಾಗ-II, ಸೆಕ್ಷನ್ 1 ರಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಕಟವಾದ ಈ ಕೆಳಕಂಡ The Indian Medicine Central Council (Amendment) Act, 2010 (No.43 of 2010) ಅನ್ನು ಸಾರ್ವಜನಿಕರ ಮಾಹಿತಿಗಾಗಿ ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಮರು ಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 27th September, 2010/Ashvina 5, 1932 (Saka)

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 26th September, 2010, and is hereby published for general information :-

THE INDIAN MEDICINE CENTRAL COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2010.

No. 43 OF 2010

(26th September, 2010)

An Act further to amend the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-first Year of the Republic of India as follows :-

1. Short title and commencement :- (1) This Act may be called the Indian Medicine Central Council (Amendment) Act, 2010.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

2. Amendment of section 2 :- In the Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in section 2, in clause (e), for the words "or Unani Tibb", the words, ", Unani Tibb or Sowa-Rigpa" shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of section 3 :- In the principal Act, in section 3,-

(a) for the words "and Unani" wherever they occur, the words ", Unani and Sowa- Rigpa" shall be substituted; and

(b) for the words "or Unani", the words ",Unani or Sowa-Rigpa" shall be substituted.

4. Amendment of section 8 :- In section 8 of the principal Act, in the proviso to sub-section (2), for the words "or Unani" the words "Unani or Sowa-Rigpa" shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of section 9 :- In section 9 of the principal Act,-

(A) for sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely :-

"(1) The Central Council shall constitute from amongst its members,-

- (a) a committee for Ayurveda:
- (b) a committee for Siddha;
- (c) a committee for Unani; and
- (d) a committee for Sowa-Rigpa.

and each such committee shall consist of members elected under clause (a) or clause (b) or nominated under clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 3 representing the Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani or Sowa-Rigpa system of medicine, as the case may be. ";

(B) in sub-section (2), for the words "and Unani", the words ", Unani and Sowa-Rigpa" shall be substituted;

(C) in sub-section (3), for the words "or Unani", the words ", Unani or Sowa-Rigpa" shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of section 17 :- In section 17 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), in clause (a), for the words "physician or", the words "physician or Amchi or" shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of First Schedule :- In the First Schedule to the principal Act, in paragraph 1, for the words "and Unani", the words " Unani and Sowa-Rigpa " shall be substituted.

V. K. BHASIN,

Secy, to the Govt. of India.

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪಾಲರ ಆದೇಶಾನುಸಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಹೆಸರಿನಲ್ಲಿ,

ಆರ್. ಆಂಜಿನಿ,

ಸಹಾಯಕ ಪ್ರಾರೋಪಕಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಪದನಿಮಿತ್ತ

ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಉಪ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ,

ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಶಾಸನ ರಚನೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ.

PR. No. 64